that portion of a teacher's day which contributes to the reduction of class size may be included in the thirty-three
and a half (33-1/2) classroom teachers per one thousand (1,000).

a. The maximum number of students to be assigned an individual teacher except in specially classified
classes such as music, physical education, shall not exceed one hundred seventy-five (175) students
for a five (5) period* teaching day. If a teacher has fewer than five (5) teaching
periods, then the maximum per day shall be thirty five (35) times the number of teaching periods.

A “period” is defined as an academic course of instruction that meets a graduation